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CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 37.692 Ron Moreck 2002 Norma M20 2025
AMERICAN SEDAN 46.374 Brian Halecki 1987 Chevrolet Camaro 2025

B-SPEC 63.546 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2018
IMPROVED TOURING A 53.198 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 2021
IMPROVED TOURING B 57.253 Emily Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 2025
IMPROVED TOURING C 57.736 Glenn Hoffman VW Scirocco 2013
IMPROVED TOURING E 46.017 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015
IMPROVED TOURING S 51.492 Dave Ascheman 98 VW Sharpie 2018

SUPER STREET PREPARED 43.682 Stephen Sincavage 17 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 2018
A STREET PREPARED 46.134 Craig Carpenter 16 Audi S3 2024
B STREET PREPARED 49.536 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 2018
C STREET PREPARED 54.389 William Smith Mazda 1998
D STREET PREPARED 50.379 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8 2021
E STREET PREPARED 45.088 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 2016
F STREET PREPATED 55.797 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2011
STREET MODIFIED 44.515 Michael Radjavitch, Jr 18 Subaru WRX Sti 2024

SUPER STREET MODIFIED 43.793 Dan Reed 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2015
STREET MOD FWD 46.247 Hunter Huffman 90 Honda Civic 2022
STREET MOD RWD 45.003 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2024

STREET MOD EXTREME 42.559 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2019
TOURING 1 46.229 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2017
TOURING 2 49.818 Dave Stoner 99 Chevrolet Corvette 2017
TOURING 3 51.902 Tom Wuellette 19 VW GTi 2021
TOURING 4 59.649 Alan Lesher 96 Dodge Neon 2013
SPEC MIATA 56.512 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2015

SUPER TOURING O 46.129 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2016
SUPER TOURING U 51.419 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evo 2014
SUPER TOURING L 52.840 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018

SUPER PRODUCTION O 41.718 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2022
SUPER PRODUCTION U 49.915 John Zabriski Baby Grand 2011

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 53.087 Don Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2017
RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED 55.780 Garty DeMasi 85 Ford Ranger GT 2018

E PRODUCTION 49.912 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325 2015
F PRODUCTION 53.840 Matt Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 2025
H PRODUCTION 56.414 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

GT-1 42.632 John Halbing Chevy Camaro 1994
GT-2 43.391 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014
GT-3 52.785 Paul Behofist VW GTi 2005

GT-LITE 53.558 Eli Sharp 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S 2025
GT-X 61.407 Karl Ricker 1965 Volvo P1800 2023

INEX SPEC 52.787 Michael Hunter 02 Inex Legend 2025
INEX MOD 47.068 Haley Levengood 34 Ford Legend 2019

A SPORTS RACER 44.002 George Bowland 03 Cheetah 2018
PROTOTYPE 47.324 Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair 2025 *

PROTOTYPE 1 42.177 Ron Moreck 20 Norma M20 2021
PROTOTYPE 2 43.246 Darryl Danko 04 Stohr 2021

FORMULA ATLANTIC 40.364 Connor Burke 04 Swift 014 2014
FORMULA B 44.485 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 44.052 Barry Griffith Swift DB6 2001
FORMULA FORD 48.750 Wally Osloski Merlyn 2013
FORMULA 500 49.057 Brandon Usloski 2000 Red Devil T2 2023
FORMULA 600 49.320 Brandon Usloski 2000 Red Devil T2 2025

FORMULA MAZDA 51.093 Daniel Malave 96 Star Formula Mazda 2019
FORMULA V 53.545 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013
FORMULA S 42.542 Bill Feist 08 Stohr F1000 2023
FORMULA X 50.293 James Cosner, Jr 78 Wheeler Super Vee 2024
CLUB FORD 48.657 Michael Company 73 Ford Merlyn 2023

FORMULA SUPER V 47.439 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007
SOLO V 47.196 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 2018

VINTAGE 1 51.316 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013
VINTAGE 2 52.132 Bob D'Amore 2002
VINTAGE 3 55.435 Bob Gardner 2017
HISTORIC 1 51.466 Adolf Battifanano Lotus 7 2014
HISTORIC 2 49.605 Andrew Vitek 1965 Chevrolete Corvette 2023
HISTORIC 3 41.512 Darryl Danko 2010
HISTORIC 4 55.894 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2018
SPECIAL 1 40.775 Bill Feist 2006 Stohr WF1 2025
SPECIAL 2 37.692 Ronald Moreck 13 Radical SR8 2025
SPECIAL 3 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 53.028 Michael Wilson Entropy Racing EVSR 2019
SPORT LITE 56.156 Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 2025 *

SPORT 51.222 Jody Miller 2010 Honda Civic Si 2025 *
SUPER SPORT 53.383 Jeremy Sereyka 2014 Ford FOCUS ST 2025 *
SPORT MAX 46.586 Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI 2025 *
MODIFIED 49.182 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 2025 *

SUPER MODIFIED 49.439 Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 2025 *
SPORT UNLIMITED 43.508 Craig Carpenter 2016 Audi S3 2025 *

OUTLAW 40.723 Colin Bombara 2000 Subaru Impreza RSTi 2025 *

*  2025 New Class

GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB RECORDS



CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR NAME CAR TIME BEAT RECORD BY
COURSE RECORD 38.024 John Burke 97  Reynard Champ 2014 Ronald Moreck 2002 Norma M20 37.692 0.332
AMERICAN SEDAN 46.709 Gary Michael Polakoski 87 Chevy Camaro 2017 Brian Halecki 1987 Chevrolet Camaro 46.375 0.334

IMPROVED TOURING B 57.386 Max Valerio 97 VW Golf 2023 Emily Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit 57.253 0.133
F PRODUCTION 54.709 Tim Murphy Mazda Miata 2011 Matt Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 53.84 0.869

GT-LITE 53.613 Robert Oswald, Sr VW Bug 2005 Eli Sharp 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S 53.558 0.055
Joe Humanik 2007 Inex legend 34 ford 52.787 0.471

Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend 52.97 0.288
PROTOTYPE Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair 47.324

FORMULA 600 Brandon Usloski 2000 Red Devil T2 49.32
SPECIAL 1 40.917 George Bowland Shark 2010 Bill Feist 2006 Stohr WF1 40.775 0.142

Ronald Moreck 2002 Norma M20 37.692 2.362
Mark Aubele 2012 Wolf GB08 39.209 0.845

SPORT LITE Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 56.156
SPORT Jody Miller 2010 Honda Civic Si 51.222

SPORT MAX Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI 46.586
SUPER SPORT Jeremy Sereyka 2014 Ford FOCUS ST 53.383

MODIFIED Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 49.182
SUPER MODIFIED Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 49.439

SPORT UNLIMITED Craig Carpenter 2016 Audi S3 43.508
OUTLAW Colin Bombara 2000 Subaru Impreza RSTi 40.723

NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025

NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025

NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025

NEW CLASS 2025

Drivers who beat Records at 2025 Giants Despair Hillclimb

OLD RECORD NEW RECORD

NEW CLASS 2025
NO PRIOR RESULTS

53.258 Michael Hunter 02 Inex Legend 2024INEX SPEC

SPECIAL 2 40.054 Ronald Moreck 13 Radical SR8 2024



Pos Nbr Driver's name Car, Town/State Tire Mfg Region/Sponsor Score CR/FTD

Road Race Category

American Sedan Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2
1 42 Brian Halecki 1987 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier Northeastern Pe 46.479 46.374 52.084  46.374 CR

Wilkes Barre Township, PA 46.844 46.868 47.123
47.079 46.981

2 16 Gary Polakoski 1990 Ford Mustang Northeastern Pe 48.889 47.190 57.799  47.068
bear creek township, PA 47.922 47.186 47.590 (0.694)

47.068

3 90 Geoff Craig 1990 Ford Mustang Hoosier Susquehanna 52.103 49.433 60.943  49.433
Elizabethtown, PA BATTALION Motorsports 50.598 51.328 51.001 (2.365)

49.475

4 531 Ed Grega 1984 Pontiac Trans Am Northeastern Pe 62.171 59.913 61.745  56.844
Weatherly, PA 59.424 60.577 58.237 (7.411)

57.082 56.844

5 70 Chuck Fetterman 1995 Ford mustang Northeastern Pe 62.793 60.556 74.495  56.913
wilkes barre twp, PA 61.753 57.831 59.742 (0.069)

56.913

B-Spec Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 17 David Arron 2013 Ford Fiesta South Jersey 78.218 71.027 71.604  70.261

Mays Landing, NJ 71.121 72.133 70.261
70.822 71.252

Improved Touring B Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 881 Emily Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit Blue Mountain 62.099 59.999 58.899  57.253 CR

Drifton, PA Eagle auto radiator, Pollacks Towing 59.571 58.994 57.727
57.306 57.253

2 1554 Joseph Delaney 1997 Volkswagen Golf Northeastern Pe 60.178 59.126 58.667  58.574
Wilkes Barre Twp, PA Danko gas, Kyle's landscaping services 58.630 58.944 58.574 (1.321)

58.578 58.816

3 882 Tammy Oswald 1984 Volkswagen Rabbit Blue Mountain 66.044 63.142 63.537  61.183
Reading, PA Eagle auto radiator, Pollacks Towing 64.685 63.431 61.183 (2.609)

62.228

Touring 1 Drivers: 3 Trophies: 2
1 139 Matthew Jones 2002 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 Northeastern Pe 47.948 47.786 47.002  46.493

Forty  Fort, PA 47.581 46.896 46.493

2 030 Patrick Harrison 1985 Chevrolet corvette Toyo Northeastern Pe 52.649 49.080 64.319  47.727
Narrowsburg, NY Hugh B. Hughes Funeral Home 47.727 50.643 48.143 (1.234)

48.643

3 39 Dan Jones 2002 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 Northeastern Pe 52.627 50.411 50.150  48.765
Forty  Fort, PA 49.201 48.765 (1.038)

Spec Miata Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 74 Andrew Baylor 1990 Mazda Miata Northeastern Pe 65.816 66.438 67.600  61.128

Pittston, PA Baylor Racing 61.765 61.433 61.128
61.309 DNF

Super Touring U Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 07 Alan Lesher 2004 Dodge Neon Hoosier Susquehanna 58.537 57.724 57.625  54.874

Mount Holly Springs, PA 58.669 56.064 55.494
54.874

Super Production O Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 91 Thomas Vincent 1965 Factory Five Cobra Hoosier Old Dominion 54.129 51.871 53.294  51.793

Virginia Beach, VA Edward Jones Financial, Already Cut Lawn Care and 53.710 51.793

2 82 Emily Oswald  Howe Camaro Blue Mountain 59.072 DNF  59.072
Drifton, PA Pollacks Towing (7.279)

E Production Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
2 14B Bp Wisniewski 1976 MG B Hoosier Neohio 139.810 139.810

Eastlake, OH Yester-tech (71.073)

F Production Drivers: 4 Trophies: 2
1 106 Matthew Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon Susquehanna 57.154 55.762 54.839  53.840 CR

Weatherly, PA 54.456 55.314 54.454
54.008 53.840

2 50 Joe Whiteley 1964 Austin Healey Sprite Hoosier Susquehanna 60.058 58.091 72.872  56.976
Windsor, PA Heistand Automotive 62.444 57.691 56.976 (3.136)

DNF

3 1551 Joseph Tavaglione 2002 Ford Focus SVT Northeastern Pe 64.018 63.241 64.070  63.019
Wilkes Barre Twp., PA My Wife, Danko propane,Billy Fink & The George Tow 63.019 71.518 (6.043)

4 551 Jolene Tavaglione 2002 Ford Focus SVT Northeastern Pe 76.069 67.387 71.513  67.387
Wilkes Barre Township, PA My Husband, Billie Fink & The Georgetown Outlaws 73.079 (4.368)

2025 GIANTS DESPAIR CLASS RESULTS
Hosted By:  Giants Despair Hillclimb Association

July 12 - 13, 2025
Event #4 2025 PHA Championship Series

Sanction # 25-HC-64855



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS

Pos Nbr Driver's name Car, Town/State Tire Mfg Region/Sponsor Score CR/FTD
GT-1 Drivers: 9 Trophies: 3

1 245 Kyle Graham 1968 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier Northeastern Pe 46.279 45.475 45.621  44.769
Hudson, PA Yogis Potato Pancakes, MXA, Daves Tax Service, MF 45.623 44.769

2 25 Randy Ross 1985 Chevrolet Monto carlo Northeastern Pe 48.898 49.241 48.435  48.429
Plains, PA Pine run alternators 48.800 48.429 DNF (3.660)

3 225 Ryan Herbert 1985 Chevrolet Camaro Northeastern Pe 50.750 49.512 49.325  49.325
Pittston, PA MXA,ADC Concrete DNF (0.896)

4 027 Gerald Woody 1986 Chevrolet Corvette Northeastern Pe 57.642 52.323 51.122  51.122
Carbondale, PA (1.797)

5 72 Robert Katarsky 2000 Chevrolet Monte Carlo Hoosier Northeastern Pe 54.025 56.065 56.044  54.025
Wilkes-Barre Twp., PA Ameriprise Ed & Mark Katarsky (2.903)

6 124 John Zabriski 1982 Chevrolet CAMARO Northeastern Pe 64.550 57.827 59.792  57.520
Plains, PA 57.520 (3.495)

7 172 Joseph Katarsky 2000 Chevrolet Monte Carlo Hoosier Northeastern Pe 62.002 DNF  62.002
Harding, Pa Ameriprise Ed & Mark Katarsky (4.482)

8 7R Ron McCARTY 2012 Chevrolet IMPALA K&N Nascar Goodyear Northeastern Pe 70.889 68.977  68.977
WYALUSING, PA (6.975)

9 72R Ryan Goble 2012 Chevrolet IMPALA K&N Nascar Goodyear Northeastern Pe DNF 97.867  97.867
Tunkhannock, PA (28.890)

GT-2 Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 86 Mike Wilson 2010 Chevrolet CAMARO Hoosier Northern New Je 46.751 46.492 46.412  46.412

Blairstown, NJ

2 2 James Chernavage 2001 Ford Mustang Northeastern Pe 49.316 50.702 48.310  46.636
Wilkes-Barre, PA Black Car Racing 48.757 46.636 47.216 (0.224)

46.711

3 59 Ron Lordy 2008 Ford Mustang Detroit 50.626 50.841 50.421  48.378
Saint Clair Shores, MI 48.905 48.782 49.085 (1.742)

48.864 48.378

GT-3 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 57 Grace Huntzinger 1986 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V Philadelphia 66.646 66.520 69.325  65.246

Mullica Hill, NJ 66.618 66.775 66.817
65.246 67.354

GT-Lite Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 9 Eli Sharp 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S Hoosier Blue Mountain 55.994 54.175 55.967  53.558 CR

Stroudsburg, PA Eli Sharp Consulting LLC 53.756 53.558

2 96 Vincent Wieczorek 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S Hoosier Blue Mountain 64.041 60.185 59.055  59.055
Stroudsburg, PA Eli Sharp Consulting LLC (5.497)

3 43 Donald McLaughlin  Renault 1983 R5 Avon Susquehanna 67.240 66.320 68.088  64.655
Duncannon, PA 65.516 67.120 66.229 (5.600)

65.173 64.655

Inex Spec Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 415 Joe Humanik 2007 Inex legend 34 ford Northeastern Pe 55.929 54.380 53.900  52.787 CR

Wilkes barre, PA Humanik construction llc 54.503 53.686 53.837
52.787

2 344 Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend Northeastern Pe 55.214 53.657 53.987  52.970
Forty Fort, PA Performance Coatings of NEPA 53.475 54.108 52.970 (0.183)

53.679

3 88 Bob Feist 2002 Inex Legend Northeastern Pe 65.903 75.957(1) 62.388  62.388
Wilkes Barre, PA J & E sheet metal DNF (9.418)

A Sports Racer Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 019 Michael Kester 1987 Viper SR-1 Falken Northeastern Pe 56.982 56.101 56.702  53.837

Larksville, PA 55.236 54.196 57.879
53.837 DNF

Prototype Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1 *2025 New Class
1 21 Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair Susquehanna 47.324  47.324 CR

Lincoln University, PA

Prototype 2 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 142 Jason Fraley 2006 West Racecars WR1000 Hoosier Susquehanna 47.660 45.870 46.085  45.496

WELLSVILLE, PA Pyrotect 46.033 45.496

2 5 Joshua Company  Stohr P2 Northeastern Pe 54.401 49.335 49.002  46.892
Shavertown, Pa 49.169 46.892 (1.396)

Formula Atlantic Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 98 Darryl Danko 2016 Pro Formula Mazda PFM Northeastern Pe 47.369 46.526  46.526

Laurel Run, PA Danko Gas Service

2 02 Dennis Rings 2009 -- Street Cars/Bikes St Northeastern Pe 60.329 56.125 67.972  52.392
Mountain Top, PA 53.242 54.932 61.677 (5.866)

52.392

Formula Continental Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 133 Kenneth Company 2014 Van Diemen Formula Conti Northeastern Pe 48.757 46.908 DNF  46.908

Shavertown, Pa



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS

Pos Nbr Driver's name Car, Town/State Tire Mfg Region/Sponsor Score CR/FTD
Formula 600 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1

1 44 Brandon Usloski 2000 Red Devil T2 Northeastern Pe 52.101 52.692 49.320  49.320 CR
Bear Creek Township, PA

2 36 Charles Baylor 2010 Rotax Invader F500 Northeastern Pe 54.691 53.907 57.175  51.703
Pittston, PA 53.702 59.117 51.703 (2.383)

Formula S Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2
1 78 Theodore Klaus 1978 Wheeler FSV Hoosier Ohio Valley 48.374 46.112 45.476  45.476

Marysville, OH 46.858

2 94 Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 Avon Old Dominion 46.726 46.532 47.219  46.532
Grandy, NC 47.402 (1.056)

3 20 Daniel Malave 1996 Star Formula mazda Avon Northeastern Pe 50.994 47.993 47.157  47.079
jermyn, PA 47.079 47.404 (0.547)

4 24 John Zabriski 2013 Kawasaki TJZ13 Avon Northeastern Pe 54.802 50.551 52.592  49.143
Plains, PA REBEL RACING/RACE LABZ.COM 51.256 50.868 53.256 (2.064)

49.143

5 23 James Swift 2008 Homebuilt N/A Hoosier Philadelphia 54.034 DNF  54.034
Narberth, Pa JRS Carpentry Inc. (4.891)

Vintage 2 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 38 Susan Salsburg 1961 Jaguar MK2 Toyo South Jersey  ( 73.706 70.476 70.749  69.618

Mays Landing, NJ 70.567 70.334 71.364
70.496 69.618

Special 1 Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 95 Bill Feist 2006 Stohr WF1 Northeastern Pe 44.208 40.775 42.012  40.775

Bear Creek Twp., PA J&E Sheetmetal 42.203 42.074 DNF

2 11 George Bowland 2003 -- Purpose-built / V BB Avon Blue Mountain 46.897 44.672 43.645  43.645
EASLEY, SC Social Security (2.870)

3 099 Chris King -- Street Cars/Bikes dwarf car Northeastern Pe 52.089 52.257 DNF  51.666
bethlehem, NH 51.804 51.666 (8.021)

Special 2 Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 0 Ronald Moreck 2002 Norma M20 Pirelli Northeastern Pe 40.354 39.133 38.759  37.692 Course Record

Kingston, PA performance coatings  kbs go to guys 37.692 CR /  FTD

2 53 Mark Aubele 2012 Wolf GB08 Hoosier Steel Cities 41.277 39.741 39.209  39.209
IRWIN, PA 39.370 39.915 (1.517)

3 05 Steve Marsh 2010 Subaru JuSTI Hoosier Northeastern Pe 52.636 50.146 55.755  50.146
Hunlock Creek, PA Crosss Trek Outfitters 52.708 52.607 54.627 (10.937)

51.217 52.285

Special 3 Drivers: 7 Trophies: 3
1 3 Bill Feist 2024 Jedi sport racer Northeastern Pe 43.685 41.838 42.485  41.838

Bear Creek Twp., PA J&E Sheetmetal & Company Motorsports 43.331

2 01 Raymond Kochin 1980 Chevrolet Modified Hoosier Northeastern Pe 47.992 45.122 45.877  44.850
Weatherly, Pa Big Dogs Bar and Grill 46.593 54.762 44.850 (3.012)

3 178 Charles King 2015 Chevrolet Silverado Hoosier Northeastern Pe 47.064 45.896 45.821  45.059
Bethlehem, NH 45.420 45.059 (0.209)

4 781 Chris King  Chevrolet silverado Northeastern Pe 48.977 47.989 48.998  46.279
bethlehem, NH 46.279 (1.220)

5 205 Donald Hearst 1991 Chevrolet Troyer modified Hoosier Northeastern Pe 52.297 52.383 56.003  49.062
Plains, Pa Benchmark Baths, Jagodzinski financial 50.389 49.062 54.058 (2.783)

50.376

6 007 Frank Scavo III 1968 Jaguar XKE Hoosier Northeastern Pe 53.723 54.359 54.685  52.825
Old Forge, PA Scavo Investment Properties 55.138 52.825 (3.763)

7 070 Frank Scavo  IV 1968 Jaguar XKE Hoosier Northeastern Pe 69.251 64.840 58.060  53.972
Old Forge, Pa Scavo Investment Properties 57.253 53.972 56.968 (1.147)



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS

Pos Nbr Driver's name Car, Town/State Tire Mfg Region/Sponsor Score CR/FTD
Autocross/Time Trial Derived Category

Sport Lite Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2 *2025 New Class
1 175 Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon Susquehanna 60.338 60.828 60.517  56.156 CR

Weatherly, PA 59.048 56.574 60.205
56.800 56.156

2 819 Billie Fink 1993 Mazda Miata Northeastern Pe 65.364 63.856 63.113  60.951
WILKES-BARRE Township, PA 63.352 62.252 61.890 (4.795)

60.951
3 75 Donald DeHart 1998 Plymouth Neon Susquehanna 68.274 64.451 66.230  64.451

akron, PA 65.302 70.712 64.689 (3.500)
4 5T Michael Thomas 1990 Mazda Miata Bridgestone Susquehanna 68.496 DNF 68.596  65.501

York, PA GO Big Autos, KMT Racing, Lee Fence and Outdoors, 68.399 65.639 69.504 (1.050)
65.501

5 M-17 Chris Mower 1996 Dodge Neon 87.750  87.750
(22.249)

Sport Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2 *2025 New Class
1 003 Jody Miller 2010 Honda Civic Si Northeastern Pe 53.596 52.114 51.767  51.222 CR

Weatherly, PA 51.967 52.054 51.222

2 718 Michael Shea 2005 Mazda RX-8 Philadelphia 56.868 55.487 55.438  53.434
Reading, PA 54.750 54.214 53.434 (2.212)

53.502

3 214 Adam Weaver 1987 Porsche 944 Blue Mountain 61.152 60.597 61.106  59.303
East Earl, PA 62.442 60.165 59.303 (5.869)

66.219 59.662

4 103 George Witman 1999 Mazda Miata Kumho Blue Mountain 62.546 61.064 61.472  60.505
Lebanon, PA Ferrer Motorsports 60.505 61.723 61.257 (1.202)

5 653 Brian Serfass 2001 Mazda Miata Philadelphia 71.829 73.024 72.313  69.539
Easton, PA Sour Kraut Racing 69.539 69.713 70.061 (9.034)

71.148

Super Sport Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1 *2025 New Class
1 31 Jeremy Sereyka 2014 Ford FOCUS ST Northeastern Pe 54.163 54.744 54.440  53.383 CR

Wilkes Barre, PA 94.115 54.115 53.768
53.657 53.383

2 8L Skip Levengood 2024 Ford MUSTANG Blue Mountain 59.623 57.603 55.718  53.504
Punta Gorda, FL 54.394 53.504 (0.121)

3 188 David Vehoski 2003 Mini Cooper S Northeastern Pe 59.701 56.990 55.453  54.420
Larksville, PA none 56.453 54.576 54.420 (0.916)

58.275 55.352

Sport Max Drivers: 7 Trophies: 3 *2025 New Class
1 32 Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI Northeastern Pe 47.310 47.235 47.005  46.586 CR

Freeland, PA SMR SERVICE LLC., Barry Griffith, O&D Garage 46.739 46.622 46.668
46.586

2 231 Robert Katarsky 2015 Volkswagen GTIS Northeastern Pe 49.906 49.175 49.004  48.397
Wilkes-Barre Twp., PA 48.397 (1.811)

3 242 Tim Lewis 2007 Honda Civic Washington DC 51.499 50.732 50.294  48.409
Martinsburg, WV 50.432 50.621 49.375 (0.012)

48.409

4 123 Heather Long 2015 Volkswagen GTIS Northeastern Pe 54.752 53.556 54.588  51.707
Wilkes-Barre, PA My Dad, Ameriprise Financial Services-Ed & Mark Ka 54.124 51.707 52.389 (3.298)

5 33 Gary Polakoski 2019 Ford Mustang Northeastern Pe 53.558 52.935 56.429  51.880
Wilkes Barre Township, PA 52.194 52.415 54.855 (0.173)

51.880

6 198 Thomas Daggett 1995 Honda Civic Susquehanna 54.521 54.859 53.289  52.085
Bainbridge, PA 52.998 52.085 (0.205)

7 29 Anthony Lepera 1992 Chevrolet Corvette92 Hoosier Philadelphia DNF 62.482  62.482
Narberth, PA Gladwyne shell (10.397)

Modified Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2 *2025 New Class
1 981 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S Susquehanna 53.118 52.522 51.263  49.182 CR

Mechanicsburg, PA 51.319 53.072 50.191
49.679 49.182

2 230 Dan Persing 2023 Subaru BRZ Falken Northeastern Pe 56.347 54.863 55.261  51.779
Shavertown, PA 53.724 54.169 53.059 (2.597)

52.241 51.779

3 71 Kevin Horn 2013 Scion FRS Northeastern Pe 57.473 55.635 57.358  54.585
Exeter, PA 55.861 55.994 54.721 (2.806)

54.585

4 369 Phil Grasso 2008 Honda Civic SI Northeastern Pe DNF 56.889 56.603  55.349
Freeland, PA HAZLETINTS 55.972 56.379 56.207 (0.764)

55.807 55.349

5 661 Phil Katsar 1980 Volkswagen Rabbit Toyo New England 68.434 66.053 63.806  63.806
Greenfield, MA 65.219 (8.457)

Super Modified Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1 *2025 New Class
1 855 Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 Falken Philadelphia 50.785 50.158 49.923  49.439 CR

Abington, PA 51.275 49.439 51.101
50.281



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS

Pos Nbr Driver's name Car, Town/State Tire Mfg Region/Sponsor Score CR/FTD
Street Modified RWD (SMR) Drivers: 8 Trophies: 3

1 880 Michele Aubele 2012 BMW 135i Hoosier Steel Cities 47.489 45.622 45.364  45.364
Irwin, PA 45.554 45.702 45.715

2 523 Ian Brown 2009 BMW 135i Kumho Northern New Je 47.763 47.693 48.197  47.209
Lyndhurst, NJ 47.660 48.265 47.209 (1.845)

3 27 Chris Merring 2003 Ford Mustang Blue Mountain 51.213 49.302 48.684  47.560
Hamburg, PA 49.636 48.456 47.946 (0.351)

47.560

4 325 Nathaniel Hoopes 2008 BMW 135i Philadelphia 51.626 48.430 55.251  48.430
Coatesville, PA 64.682 49.967 56.493 (0.870)

49.856

5 22 Alan Grula 1992 Ford Mustang Northeastern Pe 53.698 53.670 52.266  51.328
Wilkes Barre Twp, PA 52.471 51.567 51.328 (2.898)

6 65 Robert Siskovitch 1995 Pontiac Firebird Northeastern Pe 54.505 53.904 55.413  52.856
Bear Creek Township, PA 56.373 54.358 53.698 (1.528)

52.856

7 89 Mark Bowling 1989 Ford Mustang LXR Falken Washington DC 59.450 58.146 55.468  54.346
California, Md Stones Performance / Team LXR 56.271 54.346 (1.490)

8 998 Daniel Martin 1986 Chevrolet MONTE carlo Northeastern Pe 82.092 78.694 72.237(1)  63.904
Wilkes Barre Township, PA 65.259 69.082 64.688 (9.558)

66.589 63.904

Sport Unlimited Drivers: 11 Trophies: 4 *2025 New Class
1 771 Craig Carpenter 2016 Audi S3 Falken Northeastern Pe 46.036 44.720 44.487  43.508 CR

Forty Fort, PA 44.262 44.086 43.508

2 66 Michael Radjavitch Jr 2018 Subaru WRX STI Hoosier Northeastern Pe 48.554 45.314 45.017  44.005
Freeland, PA SMR Service LLC, Import Image Racing 47.836 45.337 44.678 (0.497)

44.893 44.005

3 220 Dan Dobalo 2009 Chevrolet C6 z06 Northern New Je 48.755 46.788 45.300  44.421
Metuchen, NJ 45.615 45.147 44.421 (0.416)

DNF

T 306 Eric Johnson 1979 Ford Mustang Philadelphia 46.474 45.592 45.580  45.046
Dublin, PA Self & Mazaheri Law, LLC 45.592 45.046 45.389 (0.625)

5 1 Stephen Sincavage 2023 Chevrolet Corvette Stingray Z5 Northeastern Pe 48.211 47.536 47.950  46.725
Larksville, PA mmshomecarestaffing 47.422 46.782 46.725 (1.679)

46.793 47.159

6 10 Mary Vitale-Sincavage 2023 Chevrolet Corvette Stingray Z5 Northeastern Pe 51.939 48.164 48.030  47.867
Larksville, PA 48.664 48.302 47.922 (1.142)

47.867

7 30 Kristen Israel 1979 Ford Mustang Philadelphia 54.075 50.107 49.655  49.655
Mountain Top, PA Self & Mazaheri Law, LLC 54.195 50.725 50.799 (1.788)

8 357 Kevin Miller 2002 Subaru WRX Toyo Northeastern Pe 52.665 51.265 50.880  50.400
Frackville, PA CS Speed 52.668 51.195 50.637 (0.745)

51.732 50.400

9 222 Dominic Cirelli 2011 Subaru WRX Northeastern Pe 55.927 55.320 54.080  52.252
Harding, PA 53.576 53.494 52.538 (1.852)

55.892 52.252

10 605 Neil Morrissey 2016 Subaru WRX STI 59.165 57.699 56.174  52.834
plymouth, PA 55.794 53.734 53.327 (0.582)

53.424 52.834

11 150 Dianna Wilson 2000 BMW 135CI Northern New Je 71.274 69.090 71.036 68.737
68.737 (15.90)

Outlaw Drivers: 7 Trophies: 3 *2025 New Class
1 110 Colin Bombara 2000 Subaru Impreza RSTi Hoosier Washington DC 44.427 43.316 42.832  40.723 CR

Manassas, VA Bombara Motorsports 43.665 45.163 40.723

2 445 Justin Peachey 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 Susquehanna 45.780 42.646 45.572  42.161
Manheim, Pa Hawk/BTR/Tick/Exedy/Epoxy Depot/Trackspec/Borg/Aft 42.303 43.360 50.358 (1.438)

42.161

3 19 Michael S Robinson 1999 Chevrolet Camaro Blue Mountain 44.628 43.194 43.387  43.194
Perkasie, PA Loving Wife 43.413 46.636 (1.033)

4 7 Kurt Bartholomew 1986 BMW 325 Hoosier Blue Mountain 44.543 43.627 50.338  43.317
Perkasie, PA 43.750 43.487 43.317 (0.123)

5 141 Tracy Gaudu 2008 Chevrolet Corvette ZO6 Hoosier East Tennessee 48.998 47.327 49.794  47.240
Johnson City, TN 47.872 47.833 47.240 (3.923)

6 463 Michael Frohman 2000 Ford Mustang Hoosier Northeastern Pe 49.145 48.479 48.835  47.716
Wyoming, PA The Go to Guys - We Buy Houses 50.464 47.716 (0.476)

7 015 Doug Mirabelli 2001 GMC Sonoma Northeastern Pe 53.128 53.384 53.474  53.128
Clarks Summit, PA DNF (5.412)

www.ProntoTimingSystem.com



Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top Avg MPH
1 Ronald Moreck S2 0 37.692  -  - 95.51
2 Mark Aubele S2 53 39.209 -1.517 -1.517 91.82
3 Colin Bombara O 110 40.723 -1.514 -3.031 88.40
4 Bill Feist S1 95 40.775 -0.052 -3.083 88.29
5 Bill Feist S3 3 41.838 -1.063 -4.146 86.05
6 Justin Peachey O 445 42.161 -0.323 -4.469 85.39
7 Michael S Robinson O 19 43.194 -1.033 -5.502 83.34
8 Kurt Bartholomew O 7 43.317 -0.123 -5.625 83.11
9 Craig Carpenter SU 771 43.508 -0.191 -5.816 82.74

10 George Bowland S1 11 43.645 -0.137 -5.953 82.48
11 Michael Radjavitch Jr SU 66 44.005 -0.360 -6.313 81.81
12 Dan Dobalo SU 220 44.421 -0.416 -6.729 81.04
13 Kyle Graham GT1 245 44.769 -0.348 -7.077 80.41
14 Raymond Kochin S3 01 44.85 -0.081 -7.158 80.27
15 Eric Johnson SU 306 45.046 -0.196 -7.354 79.92
16 Charles King S3 178 45.059 -0.013 -7.367 79.90
17 Michele Aubele SMR 880 45.364 -0.305 -7.672 79.36
18 Theodore Klaus FS 78 45.476 -0.112 -7.784 79.16
19 Jason Fraley P2 142 45.496 -0.020 -7.804 79.13
20 Chris King S3 781 46.279 -0.783 -8.587 77.79
21 Brian Halecki AS 42 46.374 -0.095 -8.682 77.63
22 Mike Wilson GT2 86 46.412 -0.038 -8.720 77.57
23 Matthew Jones T1 139 46.493 -0.081 -8.801 77.43
24 Darryl Danko FA 98 46.526 -0.033 -8.834 77.38
25 Dave Cutchins FS 94 46.532 -0.006 -8.840 77.37
26 Bryan Dion SX 32 46.586 -0.054 -8.894 77.28
27 James Chernavage GT2 2 46.636 -0.050 -8.944 77.19
28 Stephen Sincavage SU 1 46.725 -0.089 -9.033 77.05
29 Joshua Company P2 5 46.892 -0.167 -9.200 76.77
30 Kenneth Company FC 133 46.908 -0.016 -9.216 76.75
31 Gary Polakoski JR AS 16 47.068 -0.160 -9.376 76.49
32 Daniel Malave FS 20 47.079 -0.011 -9.387 76.47
33 Ian Brown SMR 523 47.209 -0.130 -9.517 76.26
34 Tracy Gaudu O 141 47.24 -0.031 -9.548 76.21
35 Bryan Fritzler P 21 47.324 -0.084 -9.632 76.07
36 Chris Merring SMR 27 47.56 -0.236 -9.868 75.69
37 Michael Frohman O 463 47.716 -0.156 -10.024 75.45
38 Patrick Harrison T1 030 47.727 -0.011 -10.035 75.43
39 Mary Vitale-Sincavage SU 10 47.867 -0.140 -10.175 75.21
40 Ron Lordy GT2 59 48.378 -0.511 -10.686 74.41
41 Robert Katarsky SX 231 48.397 -0.019 -10.705 74.38
42 Tim Lewis SX 242 48.409 -0.012 -10.717 74.37
43 Randy Ross GT1 25 48.429 -0.020 -10.737 74.34
44 Nathaniel Hoopes SMR 325 48.43 -0.001 -10.738 74.33
45 Dan Jones T1 39 48.765 -0.335 -11.073 73.82
46 Donald Hearst S3 205 49.062 -0.297 -11.370 73.38
47 John Zabriski FS 24 49.143 -0.081 -11.451 73.26
48 Bryan McCrea M 981 49.182 -0.039 -11.490 73.20
49 Brandon Usloski F6 44 49.32 -0.138 -11.628 72.99
50 Ryan Herbert GT1 225 49.325 -0.005 -11.633 72.99
51 Geoff Craig AS 90 49.433 -0.108 -11.741 72.83
52 Aaron Bass SM 855 49.439 -0.006 -11.747 72.82
53 Kristen Israel SU 30 49.655 -0.216 -11.963 72.50
54 Steve Marsh S2 05 50.146 -0.491 -12.454 71.79
55 Kevin Miller SU 357 50.4 -0.254 -12.708 71.43
56 Gerald Woody GT1 027 51.122 -0.722 -13.430 70.42
57 Jody Miller S 003 51.222 -0.100 -13.530 70.28
58 Alan Grula SMR 22 51.328 -0.106 -13.636 70.14
59 Chris King S1 099 51.666 -0.338 -13.974 69.68
60 Charles Baylor F6 36 51.703 -0.037 -14.011 69.63
61 Heather Long SX 123 51.707 -0.004 -14.015 69.62

2025 GIANTS DESPAIR OVERALL RESULTS
Hosted By:  Giants Despair Hillclimb Association

July 12 - 13, 2025
Event #4 2025 PHA Championship Series



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR OVERALL RESULTS

Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top Avg MPH
62 Dan Persing M 230 51.779 -0.072 -14.087 69.53
63 Thomas Vincent SPO 91 51.793 -0.014 -14.101 69.51
64 Gary Polakoski SR SX 33 51.88 -0.087 -14.188 69.39
65 Thomas Daggett SX 198 52.085 -0.205 -14.393 69.12
66 Dominic Cirelli SU 222 52.252 -0.167 -14.560 68.90
67 Dennis Rings FA 02 52.392 -0.140 -14.700 68.71
68 Joe Humanik IS 415 52.787 -0.395 -15.095 68.20
69 Frank Scavo III S3 007 52.825 -0.038 -15.133 68.15
70 Neil Morrissey SU 605 52.834 -0.009 -15.142 68.14
71 Robert Siskovitch SMR 65 52.856 -0.022 -15.164 68.11
72 Michael Hunter IS 344 52.97 -0.114 -15.278 67.96
73 Doug Mirabelli O 015 53.128 -0.158 -15.436 67.76
74 Jeremy Sereyka SS 31 53.383 -0.255 -15.691 67.44
75 Michael Shea S 718 53.434 -0.051 -15.742 67.37
76 Skip Levengood SS 8L 53.504 -0.070 -15.812 67.28
77 Eli Sharp GTL 9 53.558 -0.054 -15.866 67.22
78 Michael Kester ASR 019 53.837 -0.279 -16.145 66.87
79 Matthew Hoegg FP 106 53.84 -0.003 -16.148 66.86
80 Frank Scavo   IV S3 070 53.972 -0.132 -16.280 66.70
81 Robert Katarsky GT1 72 54.025 -0.053 -16.333 66.64
82 James Swift FS 23 54.034 -0.009 -16.342 66.62
83 Mark Bowling SMR 89 54.346 -0.312 -16.654 66.24
84 David Vehoski SS 188 54.42 -0.074 -16.728 66.15
85 Kevin Horn M 71 54.585 -0.165 -16.893 65.95
86 Alan Lesher STU 07 54.874 -0.289 -17.182 65.60
87 Phil Grasso M 369 55.349 -0.475 -17.657 65.04
88 Crystal Hoegg SL 175 56.156 -0.807 -18.464 64.11
89 Ed Grega AS 531 56.844 -0.688 -19.152 63.33
90 Chuck Fetterman AS 70 56.913 -0.069 -19.221 63.25
91 Joe Whiteley FP 50 56.976 -0.063 -19.284 63.18
92 Emily Oswald ITB 881 57.253 -0.277 -19.561 62.88
93 John Zabriski GT1 124 57.52 -0.267 -19.828 62.59
94 Joseph Delaney ITB 1554 58.574 -1.054 -20.882 61.46
95 Vincent Wieczorek GTL 96 59.055 -0.481 -21.363 60.96
96 Emily Oswald SPO 82 59.072 -0.017 -21.380 60.94
97 Adam Weaver S 214 59.303 -0.231 -21.611 60.71
98 George Witman S 103 60.505 -1.202 -22.813 59.50
99 Billie Fink SL 819 60.951 -0.446 -23.259 59.06

100 Andrew Baylor SMIA 74 61.128 -0.177 -23.436 58.89
101 Tammy Oswald ITB 882 61.183 -0.055 -23.491 58.84
102 Joseph Katarsky GT1 172 62.002 -0.819 -24.310 58.06
103 Bob Feist IS 88 62.388 -0.386 -24.696 57.70
104 Anthony Lepera SX 29 62.482 -0.094 -24.790 57.62
105 Joseph Tavaglione FP 1551 63.019 -0.537 -25.327 57.13
106 Phil Katsar M 661 63.806 -0.787 -26.114 56.42
107 Daniel Martin SMR 998 63.904 -0.098 -26.212 56.33
108 Donald DeHart SL 75 64.451 -0.547 -26.759 55.86
109 Donald McLaughlin GTL 43 64.655 -0.204 -26.963 55.68
110 Grace Huntzinger GT3 57 65.246 -0.591 -27.554 55.18
111 Michael Thomas SL 5T 65.501 -0.255 -27.809 54.96
112 Jolene Tavaglione FP 551 67.387 -1.886 -29.695 53.42
113 Dianna Wilson SU 150 68.737 -1.350 -31.045 52.37
114 Ron McCARTY GT1 7R 68.977 -0.24 -31.285 52.19
115 Brian Serfass S 653 69.539 -0.562 -31.847 51.77
116 Susan Salsburg V2 38 69.618 -0.079 -31.926 51.71
117 David Arron BSPEC 17 70.261 -0.643 -32.569 51.24
118 Chris Mower SL M-17 87.75 -17.489 -50.058 41.03
119 Ryan Goble GT1 72R 97.867 -10.117 -60.175 36.78
120 Bp Wisniewski EP 14B 139.81 -41.943 -102.118 25.75

Event Statistics
Length of Course (miles): 1
Number of Entries: 120
Average Time (secs): 53.666
Average Speed (mph): 69.255



2025 GIANTS DESPAIR 
Speeds at Turn 1 from Jackie King

SATURDAY SATURDAY SATURDAY
GROUP 1 GROUP 2 GROUP 3

CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4 CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4 CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4
1 105 103 1 104 3 108 111 111
5 DNF 2 96 93 98 5 87 92 90
7 103 9 79 79 7R 62
22 91 79 94 10 97 95 7 112 117 98 114
27 94 99 100 95 16 95 100 73 10 98
29 64 73 17 59 55 60 59 11 99 106 107
30 90 96 93 25 98 97 100 100 19 106 109 106
31 82 27 0 20 85 90 87
32 104 100 100 31 82 21 86
33 90 90 86 32 101 23 81 78
39 96 96 38 59 61 61 62 24 75 82 80 80
65 89 86 85 81 42 100 97 88 98 27 100
66 98 105 106 43 64 63 64 65 33 88 91 DNF
70 74 50 0 72 61 36 80 82 RRN
72 78 DNF 81 57 68 68 60 68 39 89 98 95
75 66 69 68 59 92 90 90 93 53 120 119 128
89 82 78 66 107 72 67
89 78 70 63 46 78 88 93 98
103 77 71 70 71 76 76 77 93 64
123 96 94 95 72 44 94 97 103 95
139 99 74 65 62 64 67 96 71 77
150 64 66 64 66 82 77 77 98 96 99
177 108 86 101 102 103 110 106 112 114
188 72 73 81 88 71 71 141 97 97
198 85 88 91 90 90 92 72 94 142 96 98
214 72 71 73 73 91 88 93 86 147 98 99
220 96 97 103 95 111 111 114 172 73
222 76 82 84 106 80 80 80 78 175 72 73 74
242 93 92 98 124 75 79 73 79 178 104 108 107
325 88 88 99 92 178 102 205 89 85 70 83
357 83 85 85 83 188 78 215 109
445 112 202 93 225 93 95 93
531 84 205 83 245 109 108
605 79 77 79 80 220 100 445 111 116 117
653 62 58 63 230 82 82 82 463 97 96 97
718 76 80 78 79 231 100 100 775 74
771 106 109 259 0 0 117
819 66 69 70 67 306 103 108 106 007 90 94 85
880 103 106 106 344 83 82 01 97 104 103
881 68 70 70 69 349 83 019 74 78 78 78
998 72 69 67 71 369 83 84 83 019 78
003 84 87 84 415 83 86 02 78 74 66 83
31 83 417 84 05 94 97 82 86
5T 59 523 106 103 103 08 116
8L 87 81 82 531 72 73 75 099 94 93 DNF

661 60 63 65 27w 84
855 92 94 94 5T 61
882 69 68 70
981 83 83 85 83
1551 61 70
1554 71 73 72 70
781 106
015 82 81 91
030 93 99 68 102
07 79 80 80
070 63 73
14B 54
M17 53



2025 Giants Despair -- Speeds at Turn 1 from Jackie King

SUNDAY SUNDAY SUNDAY
GROUP 1 GROUP 2 GROUP 3

CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4 CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4 CAR# #1 #2 #3 #4
1 105 105 103 1 105 3 111
22 90 96 98 2 95 101 98 98 5 91 97
24 78 86 9 78 82 80 7 109 112
27 100 100 101 10 97 104 106 10 105
30 86 92 89 16 101 104 100 102 19 109 111
31 86 83 82 17 63 58 59 58 20 89 91
32 103 104 102 25 99 97/DNF 24 80
33 91 93 89 79 31 83 36 81 76 83
65 82 82 83 38 61 61 60 65 39 98 99
66 109 106 105 107 42 96 94 97 84 44 79 78 81
72 81 43 65 64 65 65 53 126 132
75 62 62 61 50 77 73 73 DNF 78 92
89 86 91 88 57 67 69 69 69 94 96
103 70 68 71 59 96 94 92 97 96 78
123 94 100 95 65 117 115 110 107 110 115
139 98 99 100 70 75 80 72 80 141 96 103
188 78 79 77 74 71 77 78 76 76 142 99 102
198 91 85 74 68 70 67 68/DNF 172 DNF
214 75 73 69 73 88 77 78/DNF 175 76 74 72
220 101 105 104 90 94 91 94 178 108 106
222 86 83 78 82 91 85 87 205 89 76 84
242 93 102 101 95 114 245 108 111
325 94 67 98 106 79 78 76 75 445 114 104 116
357 83 85 88 86 175 75 463 97 102
551 57 63 230 82 83 83 83 0 117 121
605 86 83 85 85 231 100 100 100 007 82 90
653 65 64 64 64 306 108 104 103 01 102 91 103 77/DNF
718 80 81 78 344 86 88 88 86 019 77 78 79
771 109 110 111 369 84 83 82 85 02 90 77 84
819 69 68 69 415 84 85 83 87 05 92 77 73 86
880 106 102 106 523 105 105 106 099 89 94
881 68 71 72 71 531 72 81 80 82
998 66 70 71 74 661 61
003 87 83 83 781 111 109
5T 58 61 59 61 855 94 92 90 98
8L 85 81 882 68 69 67 68

981 80 84 82 84
1551 69 70
1554 72 72 72 73
015 81/DNF
030 90 101 99
07 80 80 82 86
070 81 72 89 66


